



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3548]

WEDNESDAY, THE 5th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 117/2023

Between:

1.KONA RAMA DEVI @ RAMANAMMA @ HARITHA, HINDU, AGED . 42 YEARS, W/O RAMANJANEYA REDDY, D.NO.5/24, NEAR M.R.O.OFFICE, BHAIRAV NAGAR, ANANTHAPURAMU TOWN. ANDHRA PRADESH.PIN-515002.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED

AND

1.STATE OF AP, REP.BY SUB- INSPECTOR OF POLICE, I TOWN POLICE STATION, ANANATHAPURAMU.

2.BHUMA RAJYA LAKSHMI RAJI, W/O BHUMA VENU GOPALA REDDY, ,HINDU, AGED . 43 YEARS, 1 ST CROSS, BHAIRAVA NAGAR, ANANTHAPURAMU TOWN.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in F.I.R.No.222/2018 on the file of Addl Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ananthapuramu and quash the same in so far as the petitioner/ Accused is concerned as the same is illegal, contrary to law, abuse of process of law and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filing of the certified copy

of the proceedings in F.I.R.No.222/2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ananthapuramu including appearance of the petitioner pending disposal of the above Criminal Petition and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in F.I.R.No.222/2018 on the file of Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ananthapuramu including appearance of the petitioner pending disposal of the above Criminal Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused:

1.K SIVA RAMA PRASAD

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (AP)

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

As per the docket orders dated 30.06.2026, 14.07.2026 and 30.07.2026, there was no representation on behalf of the petitioner. Even today, when the matter was listed under the caption 'For Dismissal', there is no representation either by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner or by the petitioner herself.

2. Considering the aforesaid docket proceedings, which reflect that neither the petitioner nor the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner are evincing any interest to prosecute the case, the Criminal Petition No.117 of 2023 is dismissed for non-prosecution.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

Date : 05-08-2026
BMS

TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA, J